
OFFICE OF PUBLIC ACCOUNTABILITY 

September 18, 2015 

Claudia S. Acfalle 
Chief Procurement Officer 
General Services Agency 

Doris Flores Brooks, CPA, CGFM 
Public Auditor 

148 Route 1 Marine Corps Drive 
Piti, Guam 96915 
VIA FACSIMILE: (671) 475-1727 I 472-4217 

Re: Notice of Receipt of Appeal- OPA-PA-15-010 

Dear Ms. Acfalle, 

Please be advised that Guam Pacific Enterprises, Inc. ( GPE) filed an appeal with the Office of 
Public Accountability (OPA) on September 17, 2015 regarding the General Services Agency' s 
(GSA) response to GPE's protest relative to Invitation for Bid No.: GSA-106-15, Filing Cabinets, 
Four Drawer, Fire-Proof. OPA has assigned this appeal case number OPA-PA-15-010. 

Immediate action is required of GSA pursuant to the Rules of Procedure for Procurement Appeals, 
found in Chapter 12 of the Guam Administrative Regulations (GAR). Copies of the rules, the 
appeal, and all filing deadlines are available at OPA's office and on its website at 
www.opaguam.org. The notice of appeal filed with OP A is enclosed for your reference. 

Please provide the required notice of this appeal to the relative parties with instructions that they 
should communicate directly with OP A regarding the appeals. You are also responsible for giving 
notice to the Attorney General or other legal counsel for your agency. Promptly provide OPA with 
the identities and addresses of interested parties and a formal entry of appearance by your legal 
counsel. 

Pursuant to 2 GAR, Div. 4, Ch. 12, §12104(3), please submit one complete copy of the 
procurement record for the procurement solicitation above, as outlined in Title 5, Chapter 5, §5249 
of the Guam Code Annotated, to OPA by Friday, September 25, 2015, five work days following 
receipt of this notice of appeal; and one copy of the Agency Report for each of the procurement 
solicitations cited above, as outlined in 2 GAR, Div. 4, Chap. 12, § 12105, by Friday, October 2, 
2015, ten work days following receipt of this notice of appeal. 

When filing all other required documents with our office, please provide one original and two 
copies to OP A, and serve a copy to GPE. OP A respectfully asks that GSA provide one original 
and two copies of the procurement record as the Guam Procurement Law and Regulations require 

Suite 40 I, DNA Building 
238 Arch bishop Flores Street, Hagatna, Guam 9691 0 

Tel (6 71) 475·0390 ·Fax (671) 472·7951 
www.guamopa.org · Hotline: 47AUDIT (472-8348) 



only one copy. The three procurement record copies requested by OPA are distributed as follows: 
Copy-1: Master File; Copy-2: Public Auditor; and Copy-3: Hearing Officer. 

Thank you for your prompt attention to this matter. Please contact Clariza Roque at 475-0390 ext. 
216, or croque@guamopa.org, should you have any questions regarding this notice. 

Sincerely, 

d) . 
Llewely~je, CGAP, CGFM 
Audit Supervisor 

Enclosure: Notice of Appeal - OPA-PA-15-010 

Cc: Sedfrey Linsangan, GPE President 
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. } - OFFICE OF PUBLIC ACCOUNTABlLITY 
IQ I ~ PROCUREMENT APPEALS 

l\)~"1'i RECEIVED 

• 1 • o.. 'l .. I 1i I 1..r 0 u A~ DATE: __ ~:!...-.::....!.-----....,......;.-

Appendix A: Notice of Appeal Form TlME: {.' .© -DAM l\3'11M.BY: ·Ci.&cfu.e_ 
PROCUREME. NT--APPEAL· ~ ·· rr· Ari.I"' FILE NO OPA-fA: . . . """" v .. 

PART I-To be completed by OP A. 

) ···'\' 

In the Appeal of ) NOTICE OF APPEAL 

DocketNo. OPA,.PAtr-<lO 

. ........ . ) 
· Gt...t~M. (lCtc{f!'c.. .C---~ .. J:' ~c. } 

(Name of Company}, APPELLANT ) 
) 

PART II-Appellant Information 

Name: 
Mailing Address: 

6 t..-oM 'fi?&tt(' f fc c. E 4e;-& ,.,. .. ·;<-> Ivi. c.. • 
f'~e?. G ~¥.. 2 ~ l L-J' r; MP (p .... a--. q b q~ t 

Email Address: 9 c., ~ ·· """' 42 &:c; fr c.. e>- & -i.eel f , C' (2 )1./\ 

Dayfone Contact No: _ _,,;._·_,q._· _,_9_-__..(,,"'--'-?-''l_:f..._·_---=R_-_<f...___ 
Fa:"<No.: ~<£-<;.- k ,7&-Y 

PART III-Appeal Information 

,· 

B) Idenfiffoatioli/Numf:ler of Procurement, Solicitation, or Cmitraet: . 6 SP.. Btd ¢± I 0 b · ·- IS-

C) Decision being appealed was made on '7/ I 5"' (date) by: 
~Chief Procurement Officer _Director of Public Works _Head of Purchasing Agency 

Note: You must serve the Agency checked here with a copy of this Appeal within 24 bouts of 
filing. 

D) Appear is ;made from: 
(Please select on.e and .attach Ci. copy of the J)(!cision to this form) 
~Decision on Protest of Method, Solicitation or Award 
_ _ De_cisiori on Deb:in:rieiit oiSrispension 
__ Decision on Contract or Breach of Contract Controversy 

(Excluding claims of money owed to or by the government) 
__ Determinatiol). on A ward not Stayed Pending Protest or Appeal 

. (Agency-decision that award pending protest or ~ppeal was necessary to protect the 
substantial interests of the government of Guam) 



E) Names of Competing Bidders, Offerors, or Contractors known to Appellant: 

. Wes± So vrc-e. 
_c'-"'1--t fC2c1 -Sf' t- 12!4 

/l&Jvi J L L. v 

PART IV - Form and Filing ... 
; 

lo ~dqitiQt;ti:o :tl1is form, tbe Rules of Procedure for Procurement Appeals require the submission 
togetht;!r with this form of additi.onat information, including BUI' NOT LIMITED TO; 

1. A concise, logically arranged, and direct statement of the grounds for appeal; 
2. A statement specifyingthe ruling requested; 
3. Supporting exhibits, evidence, or documents to substantiate any claims and the 

grounds for appeal unless not available within the filing time in which case the 
expected ,availability date shall be indicated. 

Note: Please refer to 2 GAR § 12104 for the fall text offiling requi'rements. 

P ARTV- Declaration Re Court Action 

Pursuant to 5 GCA Chapter 5, unless the court requests, expects, or otherwise expresses interest 
in a decision by the Public Auditor, the Office of Public Accountability will not take action on 
any appeal where action concerning the protest or appeal has commenced in any court. 

The undersigned party does hereby confirm that to the be.st of his or her knowledge, no case or 
action co_r1.cerning the subject of this Appeal has been cQmmenced jn court. All parties are 
required to and the undersigned party agrees to notify the Office: of Public Accountability within 
24 hours if court action commences regarding Uris Appeal OT the underlying procurement action. 

Submitted this /J:day· of >.ef 1 20 I r 
By: ./--;r= -.... ~ ~ 

APPELLANT 

or 

By: ___________ --'----
Appellant's Duly Authorized'Representative 
(Address) 
(Phone No.) 

APPENDIX A 

-



In the Appeal of 
) 
} 
) 
) 
) 

.· (Name of Company), APPELLANT ) 

t;& Cf· ~ fr;ct'rfr·c E~ T ~<-i 

·HEARING 
REQUEST/WAIVER 

DodketNo. OPA-PA 'jr-oiu 

r;;!- P. ursmint to . 2 GAR § 12108.(a), the undersigned party does hereby :request a 
L.J hearin~ on the i;ppeal stated af)qve. · 

D Pursuant to 2 GAR § 121 O&(a), the undersigned party does hereby waive his/her 
tight· to a hearing and is submitting the appeal stated above on record without a 
hearing. · · 

Submitted this:_ day of __ . ,..20_. -.-

By: (l>.Jease select one) 

./j\_PPELLANT 

Chief Procurement Officer 

Director of Public Works 

.-· . -. • Jlead of Purchasi11g Agency 

>e~l~--'2 2/l?J'f~Jo~ 
PrtntNatne ·· 

. ' 
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To the OPA, 
I am appealing the Bid Status relative to GSA 106-15. GPE Inc bid was rejected due to 
not meeting the delivery required. Since GPE is the lowest bidder that met the .Fire .Proof 
Filing Cabinet Specifications, award should be made to GPE Inc. My fax dated 9/14/15 
explained my rationale due to Terms & Condition #22.. (Exhibit A) lt is in public interest 
that award be made to the lowest bidder since there is no adverse effect to the Govt of 
Guam. Note, delivery date. offered is longer by 12 days. Chief .Procurement Officer ; 
~hould waived any defects or irregularities since it is in public interest. Notice of Intent of 
Possible Award to Guam Modern Office Supply affirmed my claim that there is no 
emergency on delivety requirement. Please see Exhibit B. I wander how GSA came up 
with the delivery requirement in this bid but also all bids. W snot realistic and impossible 
to ineet ·Please see Exhibit Cp~,rtaining to Bid status.that has so many Bid rejections 
cancellations and no participation d:ue to required date. Then GSA will order direct l 
assum:e, Results are downturn in economy, loss of jobs cause local vendors are not 
getting'businesses. Some vendors Will just conform with the delivery date imposed so 
that they wont be rejected. 
Im requesting that OPA ord~r GSA to award the bid to GPE Inc. and make a realistic 
determination on required delivery date on future bids. 

Sicerely, 
Sedfrey Linsangan 
~·~· 

President 
GPEinc. 

.· 
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I 
AWARD, CANCELLATION, & REJECfION: Aw"'1'd shall be made to thei>weiit responsible and~ive bidder,Ulht>Sebid:is l 

:::~:~;:n~~=~~::i=:r;!\=~~~=:e~~::=::;ii~::=:f:y!~I 
itregu!arity iJ_i bid.?_cce.ived. ~Chief Proaircnent Offi~ Shall haveftfu;' ~utborlty to aWird; can~ ~reject.bi~. in wh~l~ or ~part for ~l 
o.ne. or.more., t.~1·f· he~etemnnes.... . • ~t~in.thcpub. ~~ . • A. ;want.· ~ed.tothe. Jowest~ . • le'bidder .. WI.· Jhµithe_speg. Ji· ed',~. for ... '·· 1

1 
ael'.eptance·as indicated tn the soltcttaMn:, ~ults. uu &idding.contnK:t withwtillrth« 8.(:tlon by· either party; ·· In casc of an ctrOrl!l the .. 
• extl;.nsion of pi.ices, unit,priQO wi1l govern. It is the policy Of the GoVt:mmel)t to awwd contracts to qualifi.cdJocal bidd~, 1'be G>vem,mem 1 

!eseri'.es .the right to in~ or dea'ease thequaetity of the itetnscfor awili:d and mike addmonal awilr~ for the same~ i~~ ~~the . I 
·Vendor agrees to sutiunodfficatrons and additional awari!s based oo tiicrbid prlais. fur a pedod'Of thirty (30} dayit after ~al award. ~o I 
award shall be made und~. ~uolfuitation which shallniqUire advance paym.cnt Ol' krevooa!:>k lettet o{eredif fr\)m the government (2 ' 
G:AR. Div.4 §cl 1.03), · · 
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. ,, 

Eddie Baza Calvo 
Governor -

Anthony c. Blaz . 
Director, Dept. of Admin. 

GENERAL.SERVICES 'A~ENCY 
Gover~ment ~of Guam 

148 Route 1 Marine Drive Corp 
.; . .·; 

Piti, .Guam 96915 
····~ -···~ , . 

SUNLEADER DBA: GUAM MODERN OFFICE 
Attn: Richard Luo, President · ' 
PMB i 08. 979 Army Drive · 
Barrigada, Guam 96913 
Tel; (671) 637-2928 /Fax: (671}§37-6202 

. ' ... -· •,' ' ". 
-:. ::c, _::, • • ~... J'· y-' 

~: ,, ; •· . 

RE: NOTICE OF INTENT (.)F.:PossmLE Aw ARD FOR GSA-106-15 
Filing cabJne.t, ~our Drawer,· F~~e Proof 

• > 

Dear Mr. Luo, . 
' } 

Ray Tenorio 
Lt. Governor:- · 

Alfred F. Duenas 
Deputy Director 

• , ·~. . )., ...... ..,., •. .. ,':i 

Buenas! .and Hafa Adai.'. As a.result of our analysis on the. above reference Invitation for Bid" your 
offer.in.the-total amount of $17,730.00 is being consi~er~.for award. 
~ - . I - - ~ 

:r , ~ 

:Sarfing anY. fonnal protest iodgeq, a purchaie order will b:~ issued, i 4 dais from the 'date of this· 
notic~. Should There be any formal protest received,. General services Agency will company with 
the .StayJ)f ProcureIJ?.~t ~d ~~e w,;i}l·be no further action Until the protest is reso!ved . 
. . .... .. ~ 

Thank y.ou tor'participating with the Government .of Guam procuremerit. If you have any 
questions regarding tfi!s.matt~. ple~e call Anita· Cruz, GSA Buyer Supervisor II at 475-1713 .' 

" 
Sincerely;· · 

·<LZ H-jL lJj~ 
l CLAUDIAS.ACFALLE 

Chief Procurement Officer .. 

.. 



9117!2015 . ~?(. i-.1 b 1 ~ c5 I ""'°"""'"""'"""''"""""'""""-""'~"'~"' .. .Ag- r ')( .. ~ ~ ~ 
Welcome to -Department~or ~Administration--- c.=---­
General Services .A2ency 

-..~ =~ ,..,,,, 

AJJFNSIAN SKTBISION HINIRAT 

• General Services Agency (GSA) 
• Invitation for Bid QFB) 

-- ....;T. • · .R.etjt~st .~9r JntereSt 

INVITATION FOR BID (IFB) 2.015. "' 

Status 

GSA'" 003-15 Bid rejected; due to no. bid seewity submitted (Bid Bond). A re-bid ·will be at a later 9,ate 

GSA-006'-15 Bid rejected; to be re-bid on a later date 

'GSA-009-15 Bid canceijed in It$. ehlitety due to specific~tions 

GSA-010.-15 Bid cancelled fil its entiret¥ ' 

.. GSA-011-15 Bid .cancelled in ifa entirety. (Amendment #2) 

GSA-019'-15 Bid cancelled due to the island ofGuam placed Dn Condition ofReadiness (COR) 4 

GSA-021-15 J?id cancelled )nits entirety 

GSA-022-15 Bid c~elled in :ftS entirety 

GSA-027-15 Bid cancelle<;l. in its: entirety 

G$A~037-J 5 Bid cancelled in_i1s entjrety 
GSA-037-15 Bid Status (J\evised 08'/17/2015) 

GSA-039-15 Bid 9ancelled in its entirety 

GSA-04 7-1.5 Bid cancelled in its entirety 

GSA-(}5 (}"' 15 Bids not accepted; due to bid given to a non:" profit organization under 5 GCA 5217 

GSA-053-15 Bid cance11ed due to ambiguity of speclfications. (Amendment #1) 

GSA-'054-15 Bid rejected due to non-conforillance with the requfretrents ofthe hid 
. . . . . . . 

GSA-055-15 Bid cancelled in its entirety 

bttp:f/gsa:doa.g uam.golR'lfb-2015/ 1/21 



. . ~· .· . v • 
9/17/201.5 . . . . . • . ~ lFB 201~ I Welcometo.Pep;;irtment 9f Administration· General Sen.ices Agency ~JC' h, ( ~ 

~d·- .. ?~~=O~l--15 B'.~-~~~~~~~~:_t_o _be ~~-~1d ~~~ ~t~~ date ..... _ . _ -· ···- ··~· -~ .• ·L· ·,'.". . . .. 

GSA"'.072-lS Bid rejected: to be re-bid ona later date 
,. 

GSA::-G73-15 Bid :is rejected due to non-conformance with the require:inents of the IFB . . 
'"""'"" -. ··•··"· · ·•·-<·"'>: .. )'<'•·•""lW/' '·""'"'.;':""· :.V.«; .. · •"'>>·'"''""'."~"''-'"·· .......... ,,,, ........ •·" ... .,.,;.,; '!\,,,._, .... w..,..,.,_....,,,,,,,. ->.·.<'""~'~ .,, .. .,,-."·,, .. ,,,,_,.,,,_,,,.,,,......., ""'v.>'.-» "'"·'"l<'"'"" _,,..,,,, ... ,,,., .... ~-~·"'"··'~;,,.....,_ "·'"'.., .. _,,,..,~--·:"·'-'"°'M·•·• ,,;,. ..... . ;"'"-""~··"--•··M ··l""*"' 

GSA:::o76-r5 Bid is reiected duetonot meefingthct deliVerirequirement as statedintheIFB 

GSA:o77_ I 5 Bid cancelled· in its. entirety, and willbe re.;bid at a 'later date 
•,, - ,,,. "" " -

.. 

GSA -083" I 5 Bid canceiled in its entirety. and 'will be re-hid at a later date. (Athendment # 1) 
.. ~ "··· ........ ~~ - .... ~ ' • ··• · ·' ·-·:-··"'".?"'· ·· >=·- - "' ·"" . ·'I'·····.· ""· 

GSA-091-15 Cancelled due to no participation from vendors (Amendment #3) 
. - . 

GSA-095- l 5 Bid Status Rejection 

GSA-J 10-15 Bid c·ancelled due. to no part:iyipation frcnn.vendors (Amendment # 1) 

(}SA-119-15 Bid cancelled due to no participation from vendors (Atnernin~nt#2) 

GSA/PAG-002-) 5 Bjd is rejected due to insufficient fup:ds, and will be re-hid a:t.a la,ter qate 
.f. ~ 

GSA/PAG-003-15 Bid is rejected due to insufficient lj.mds, and will be re'"hid ata later date 
.• ,. ·• , .. • ..v 

GSA/P AG.;OQ~-l 5 Eid is rejected due to insutlicient funds 

dSAIPAG-007-15. Bid 1$ caned due to iosufficiebttimds 

NO'TICE OF tNTENTOF POSSJBLE AW ARD GSA-006-1:5 

NOTICE OF INTENT' OF POSSIBLE A WARD GSA-007-15 

NOTICE OF INJENTOF POSSIBLEAWARDGSA-012-15 

NOTICE OF INTEND OF POSSIBLE AWARD GSA~Ol6.;.J5 

NOTICE OF INTENT OF POSSlBlJ:?: AW ARD GSA-017-15 

.NOTICEOF lNT.ENT OF POSSIBLE AWARD GSA~Ol 8-15 

NOTICE OF lNTh"NT OF POSSIBLE.AWARIJ GSA-022-15 

NOTICE OF INJENT OF POSSIBLE AW ARD GSA-033-' I 5 

NOTICE OF INTENT OF POSSIBLE AWARD GSA-040., 15 

NOTICE OF INTENT OF POSSIBLE AWARDGSA-043-15 

http://g sa.doa.g uarn.g o\dj fb-2015/ 2121 
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Eddie sa:za talvo 
,Governor GSA GENERAL SERVICES AGENCY 

(Ahensian Setbisioh Hlnirat) 
De.partPe.nt of Adminlstratfon 

·148.Route l Marine Corp'S Drrvit;"Pftlt Guam 96915: 

· RayTeriono 
Ueutenant Governor 

· AnthonyC. Blaz 
,Director Tel: (671} 475-F07 Fax Nos: (671) 475-1727/472-4217 

Memorandum 

Mr. Sedfrey N. · Linsangan, Jr. 
Guam PaciffoE'nforprises. (GPE) Inc. 
P.O. l3ox23{3:& 
GMF< Guam 969:.Zl 

September J 7, 2015 

- .. ,, 

Re: PtoteStfo/GSABidNo. 106.:t5 . , . .. 

We are in receipt. ofyour ,emait ,memoranaurn d~ted .Septernber 16, 2015, in whfoh.you 
are prote5ting jhe ahpve stated bid after yoµr 'r~quest Jor .reconsideration was (:Jellied' .. 
Yo-cir protest !Jlemor~dU!ll does not provide any further information for the Gerie,ra~ 
Services' Agency to reconsider its pf>sition kl;d .as such, your ,protesLis nerebyJ)ENIED> ..• 

~ " •' ... 

You have the ri~t to seek·filiy a~~istrativ~,orJudiciat review authoriz~ by law . 

.. : .. 
"·· 

] Please, Print ·: - - . (" 

: ACKNOWl~O~EMENTCOPY(~e-f~ to ~SA} r 

; Received By; "' ~ r . .. 
1 

r! r ·-;y·{ t{l" Date: 

Agent1t/Dept: ,...._...___,___.._.........,~.,--'-....--......,.--; · 
Fax ti: 472-4217 

. •'·· 

COMMlTED TO EXCELLENCE 



_ Gi'I;, IN,C. 
Guam Pacific Enterprise, Inc. 

P~CSIMILE TRANSMITTAL: SHEET 

-x-;:;;w;-;;;-~~~~~~~~~DA-TE-' -,--_Li,71_/~_~;/.~~~~=--~-
l'l\X NU.MllER. -

TOTAL NO OF r:..css INCLUDrNC COVER. 

A 
PHONE NUMBER; -
RE, A ·.. . r YOUR REFERENCE NUMBER. 

£tf.eo._ fo (J) PA 4..,~ t?rc;>-f~.st- ijAv-c:.J-tZf 
&.5A 0~·cA it± /06~ IS- = 

O URGENT ~EVTEW 0 PLEASE COMMENT 0 PLEASE REPLY 0 PLEASE RECYCLE 

yo .c- +4 a. "'f- :I' a/t:S4 '5' r~~ 

u..:. lf [.,., rt.. <. otP,· ,.,.,/ (!)"'"' d> ~ Yd:J"' .v 

J I/ J>.-< J'1'-\ c:: h l V1 /. · ·~'"' c:ltJtf>~e:r- { 

&f- (? ._ b /{'c /r-\ (/ o v"" i a b/// i y 

R-t <;tf'<'C f r/-t- / {I I 

.d-· ----~ 
5 e~rf' i,..--< I ~ r '1J ~ 7 a,,..__ 

P.O. BOX 23128 o G.M.F. GUAM 96921 

/ -c7t:: , . 

..f-ei ~ @J f-rf<-•c e 

' ·• .. TEL: (671) 649-6994/ 649-6997/ 649-6998 FAX: (67'1 / 649-6988 
, Equal Opportunity Employer 



; ei1 472 4 2 1 7 GSA .# f/ 1 

Eddie Baza carvo · · • -• . ·--~. :, · ··~.. GENERAL SERVIGES AGENCY. 
Governor GS A · .· ~Ahensian :set6islon ~i-nirat) . 

-~ Ray ienorip 
Lieutenant Governor 

·· · · · Department of Administration 

· ~nthony C. Qja.z 
Director 

,148 J~oute.1 Marine Drive,.PJti; Guam 96915 

T.el: (671) 475~1707 f £!XNos: (671} 475-17P / 475-1716 

September 15_, 2015 

Mem-0ran:dum 

Mi, Sedfrey N. Linsangan, Jt . 
. duam Pacific Enterprises (GPE) me. 
'f~ b. Bo.x2313S . 

·~ · 

GMF< Gu~ 969'21 

lle: Reconsideration for GSA Bid N-0 .. 106-15 - ' . ' . . ~ ( ., ( 

We, are in receipt of your email. ~emorandilm dated September) 4, 4015~ rn'wh,ich you 
requested th~ thjs 9;ffi.ce recon$id~ :the· award ln.11),c fl.hove ~fatyd l?id. You Stated that the 

· deiiVyzy til!'le.' which I$ ~etve day,s (12) after the required \Jid date !s.a m:i.no.r issue that_ 
should be waived 'Gy the Chief Pro9U:te:tnent Officer m the best interest of the territory. 
You atta?fied tl.}.e basic term am:! condition num\>er i2 as part_ofyour request.· 

"! · .. .,, ·• « .. , 

Bids are award~d to the bidder who :meets all the te:q:n,s and. co~di:tions of the b1d. As 
~tat~d )n .yoll:( auach~,'s~~~on'22 o~ the J:ijd t~bns ''~d .~~ditl~~,jt st~tes in.pertinent 

. pa:tt:" . • . .• . • . . . . •. . : " -.. . . .' • .. . 
~ ... · ... ). .~· .. -~ 

' . . 
A.ward, 'Cancel:lac~oil ~· :Rejection: Awai~ sh~ll b~c maae to . the· lowest 

respo;nsiole and responsive bidde~ whose bid ~s detel'11riiled to be·tliemost ~4vantageous 
to the Government~ taking into ~mpsidex-atlo11 the ~:va~µ8:ti~ ·factors · se~ forth in the 
solicitation. · · · · ' · - · · 

. . / t • ~ .. .. - -~ .. •· " .. • 

One of the requirements (specffic~tion} W.!J.S . the delivery ~equj.rerllent A You ·ai9 n,ot meet . 
the deliveryrequiremem and :the rejecti011 ofyotir, bjd W~S:pi:op~r: , : · 

For Yottr itifonnation, even: -if the goyer:nment was fo cppsi'der the savi;igs as a ~ajor 
issue~ you are not the loWest bidder aµd would s:tUlnotbe !!Warde.~ the bid, · 

. . 
Tii.erefore, your request for- reqonl:Jid~ratlon is hereby PENIEP, You have the right to 
seek anyadministrative ot jll.dicial reView authorized by 13;"..V, 

Please Print. 
l:\Cl<rtuWLEDGEjl.lfENT "t.OPY .fRe:~faxfuGSAj 

I Received By: 

l 
i 

1 



. Eddie Baza Cafvo 

.. 
~ 

· Govemor:"'.~'"-- ·"~ .... --~- -7.'7~-: · · 

· hth;;-ii'.ycfmaz . 
Direeto.r, Dept <>fAdmm: 

. . . . . . . . . 

. GUAM PACIFIC ENTERPRISE, INC. 
· A.tin~ Sedre:y Lm~angan Jr.,. Manage£ : 
:202 Hannon fi;\dustriaJ Pai!~ · ,.·.~ - ·~.:.,":'w. 

GENERAL SERVICES AGENCY 
"' G-Overnmeat of Guam -~~. 

18 Route 1 Maritt~ Urive Corp 
Piti, Guam 9~915. ' 

'l '· 

Tronunina· 61furn969i3 
.Z:,>. .. • ., " 

Tel: (61cl) 645Mi99'JJ Fa)' ((>?D 649.;;(:)988' 
Email: griampacifi't@gmail.wm 

> .;,, ,,. 

~ ,.. . 

Re: F~Ifo~~qaomets,four Dra~er~ Fi'rx::mof (GSA~l 9~15) 
'...{" '•· -; :· ") 

Ray'T eliorlo 
·. · --·l:.t"Govemor ~·- ·· -'"-

Deputy Director 

,. . _~· -.- ~ ', . .. .. _, -. .- ' ,,. , . ·:- •'_ . -- . ·- .- - -- _· ' - ' · ---, ' . '. - . , . _· . ,J 

' BueriasJ Yan Hafa A}'laif Gene.IJ!I~ Servi~s Agency is in·rer-.et?e ofyour letter d<.1eq 9111/_15.1 inrega.Jdsto 
: G,SAB~~umber llSA-106-1~ ft>t filmg~binetS; :f~itr D¥tw:t?:('., FireJ;froof , ' , .· 

: · Attached Is'. th~ 'ievis~ 9!1411 S" Bid .Status in regards tofue a.biive bid number O'SA-106-15. TheJ)elhrery 
."' · : original delivezy offer:ed by~Guam Pacific Ent~J,prlses~ Tue. wa$· 6_:.1 Weeks, the ,rea,uired delivery date o:Q; bid ·· 
. , was. 30 Days uponrebeipt of pt!!·;:;~ase order.'1'he.refore, yoor reguest for reconiltleration.is denied due fo non-

.. cqnfonr:iance ofthe eeliye~ requll:emen1 i5f30' da]$» , '' - . . . 
,. ' . •. ' -...: ~ 

~ ' . ,,.. . ... . . ' ' 

Tit~ you.and ~lf yoareq~~ ciarifi.~a;;lon pl~se :f¥i :r~;tn ~nmact Ms, Arufa 1'. Cruz,. Bµ;yer 
S~pervisor at;4.7?--t113 6r;;fax 475"17~1.. . : " · . . . 

; . ·~·· Vt y{::.~t.J.. .. 
.. ' 

,' ACK~OW!EOGMEl41 COPY (Re~fa to GSAl PutM"e 
' ·. <? '. • L' ; Pfl;.f#T 

'. Rec~ived ~y~ >ed.fr.~) · \V\ICt~7c. .t.-"' .. •. 

QLAUDIA S. ACFALLE 
Chief Pr<;>c;urement O:'.licer 

oa~~= · :x: f . l ~.:lrC .: ·.. .· . · · ·. 
ve~dorNam~ : · $-e~ ·f}r: ~-:, -' L\~J'i'~ - · 

, ; .:~ . ! Company Name~ . 6 .\:..<'-" .+, · Ol~C({: .t <.. ,, :.!" \ . ....; 4:--­
Fax#'.'475-l14.1or:415~1716 



' 
, i_ ~- r;~-·".4- .... <~~t a·if: 7i"A: 

' . GENERA.i.'S;ERVICE AGENCY ' 
·--........ =~"""'-~"~ -~-,_..:...,._ .... _..., __ ___ .. _..,.._ .. ~,.,. '~--·-.-s--~ ~-7 '(A-benSian Set'bl$iOnijinirat} ~' ....:,. "' 

. . . .• ·Gavemnient-0fGuam . · . · · · 
., . 

..... 

... 

t '" 

, ' .· 
~-

'? 

.. . P;O; Bo;i; FG, Agan·a, Gua:Ul 9'69.1\i -
Tel: ;477-1 :n O-J3 Fax: 4724217 i 47S..17;161.27 

,., . ... 
' ,,,.,_.. ":',..._,.,..,..:-"':'""''·'··-"":"·:A • 

.Acctmntabi.'tity ;> • .~Value 
.. 

·"REVISEDJ1/14115" , . 

·BID STATUS. ·· . 
y• •• ,.. • ••• - ' • • 

.. .. ·,.;, , 

G:6A.M: PA.c!IFlC ENTERPRlsE,1NC. 
.Aful: Sed:t:ey Li#sangaa Jr. ~·Manager. · 
202 'Hamion Industrial Park 
Tam1.llling, Guam969B · ·" . 
'rel:.(611) 549--09911- Eax: {-6:71) 049,,5gss 
Email~ gumn:paci:fic@mnail;rom · 

~ •· :'.·#· 

- .. 

.. 
:BID IN\ilTA."tIOl'~ .NO.: &SA-Ui6-15 ~- OP'f:OONGDATE: .August zs. 2015 

· FlliN.G CABiNEf, t'OUROAAWER • .FIRE PROOF ·· 

. 'Ih~JQ11bwi!).g.is ih,e'r!:scit of the above-menticn:1e\fbid•i Referto th~ i~l!JS cheeked Ml,ow. 

. ,,;; ,,>;:,.. ·. ,....,. ~· ;:;:;:; ~ ~ • . : t: _ .l 

[ } µa~9¢1kd(irt ,1tset;tireti/)i orefahiaj1y '<ian~ued ihie.,to: 
· · ~ ·J ' _;lliSufficient filiids: · :.i ; . · · 

t .:}'. . Clui'n'ge or specineati9.ris; or 
.{ x LJ.iufficiemnlitaber afbidders. 

f!rijecterl· ~11e to:: . • 
·· { } Lat~~ub,mis.5ionoff),i¢t; . 

{" ) . . No bid .security Iii!' in~ufficient bi& secari!J~ · . . . 
(,:}{) ·Not meetmgtne deli:veey requi.rementas:silat1.?dJn.ttw.IFB; 
'€ ) N'tltke'onfotmarice w:itfr the~ficatl.cns: · · · 

.~ ., 

.:( . J :f~;tgl1·prfoe, ' ' · 
.( ) 0thers . . . . . " ' ' . 

' . 
. R~I:ARY...S ' OFFERED: 6..:.7 wEEKS, {R~qfi.i~ed• D.ellv#r.X Datad'l.I Dz;'S \rimn Receipt ofFurchas£; 
Ord!'Jl· ' . .. . .' -,, . . · · · 

!~1. Btd lCculitglt:?!fied ~m' award: ', 'G:UA'M MODERN:oFFltE SUPPLY irrthefota!~mpilflt~of~~7 ;73.0:oo 
• ';;'Y,. ,. ;- ," , - •. · ,. ,~ .. , ~ • > ·'· · ·~ , 'f. ~ • -· ,:· . ~ ~ ~ ·: 

REMARKS.~ 'Thifuk vou for: ~rdur J?amciP:a&m Jili ;his bi;;·f'le~e :end your eutllorii~d representative to 
ofolfup your oriV,ina1 bid status and Bid Bon~Cash~er Check: · · · · · · 

. ~CK~owt;oGME~JTd>ilV ~Re-taK J~ GSJ\) ~lfiM~ 

j ~i:~lv~~ By~Rtf.('-"'a'- lr t~f'Cr "'-;t~T -' 
w iA. ~: Ef/1-· 

' : CLAtrpIA s. ~C~AtjJ~· 
.Chief Procur\imentO.fficer 

Da~~ · "r1 <::tl 41=,· 
': V'e~dorNarn.e; 5 ,-.,.clrft.-2 , .J-..C"""J' t.... ·").t.---

'. carnpaityNa~~~rJ ._c.~ ··&_, , :1 t:::';~:+~ ' 
Faxf/; 475~ 1-1'.?7 or 4'7S-17iiii 

'r: 



G . - ~"?E, INC. 
uam Pacific Enterpr.ise I . . , nc. 

~ - FAC - . , SIMILE TRANSMITTAL SHEET 

·10· 

{/4!:Vtftt a_ Ac A;' \ FROM. ' ' '' 

COMP,<.N'( ~ ' - {_ ~.ecl1'v: L ' ~ Gf?\ DATE 1' :-; 
1
"" • .s0 ~ /O:."" ?Y 

~Fi\Xl:XN~.U~MB~ER~. :___---~----T=~97j_· l_r;_( f) 
' OTi\L NO OF PAGES'fN:;:::CL:";::UD='CN- G-CO- VE-,-R.---

PfiON E N.UMBEK . -i.--
's ENr:iE'Jl S REFER'.El'J'CE NUMB ER. 

D eei Y- r1- a.cfe: ~ 'L fa.,_, c1, "'= ,Acf~ (t e l 

T'-tr t f {j,t!I- t Ci1"h J +-o 13;<7{ <1 5A /OtJ-L!>-, 

"/l:J"' ]:.-- rvi e "-'° f' ~ _) .e <;: f .e ..-'( <" '-)-- br· ',,,( CA. ~ F-"-

CY/ e1 "'r of .e /, -u-7 c;( c; 1.e dl f{ er-~ e.{ ls ('° w ... ~. 

{fiv-Y af+u- /' J 6 - T ~ .i~ /( f <fl""/) t 'f ·r9 c-)--

j-( f/f~ 1·1--v( o( e:f, ~l'Yy o{ 0. fc<. (' 5 Ef- //v~-l'c K,./ (fl I~ f 
2_ ~a y J ; f 1-- ,, C'-' r-< //<-.. e " + / c; ..__. c:i I ("' ....._ i.- 5 

aviCJ +-0er- I<? of ct y ('~J--c ' ""-/ <J&j....( &?o-1 04 
• (;<- "'~ t '1 e x.f:-e"' t?( ~ >A r .e ef <r' i.- .eA ;:/ e k v o- 7 d' 4.z.. 

+.,? &> Ir-' t'~ KI I /-1 y f}' ff <J-- ~,::; (l f &'J "'-

r/' - / ,.., I .( , \...-. .,l-. }-~. /' _/, ~if-. j > i l'V\ /' ~ Cf· ~ -e,J i j" "Lf ~ 
& V'-' (% V'-.j 0(. C- p-' .::?'- •\. ~ ;V 

+ y r.e c ",_,J' r' ,/e 1--a:f ( 0 <--- • 

.... 9,~We(lci ~ ~ b/Y'l 



/ 
GENERAL SERVICE AGENCY 

· -··- - (AhentiauSet'Qisl.onI?iIJ!rat)1 ; ., -

, Gtrr~entofGuam ' 
P.O. Box FG, Agana, Gull!ll.969Hl . 

Tel; 477-1710-B Fax: 472~421i.I475-1716/27 

lmpartial.ity * · Competence * . Openness 

- ~- BID STATUS. 
· GUAi\1 PACIFIC ENTERPRISE, INC. 
· Attn: Sedtey Linsangan Jt., l¥hu!.a:get 
2-02 Harmon IndustrialPark· ' , . 
Tamuoing, Guam 96913 : 
tel~(6'.71)649 
Email: · ·· acifi 

\ 

Vl!lue 

·13m INVITATION tlo.~. asA.~106-15 .OPENINGJ!ATE: August.ZS, 2615 

FILING CABINET. fOUROP.-1\WER, F!RE PR~Of 
• +' _,; .: >'.'5 . ' 

·· The:fbllo.wirrg is 1he r¢~illtof the: above-~entioni::d bid~ Refer th tf:ttdt~ ~hecked below. 
' .. , . .. , · ·~ . . . . . ~ ,. . ~- . · ··' .. . . . 

[ f CruiceH~(in its en~~y;, ;:ean~~·c,mc~llecfdu~ro: < • 
. ( ! ln5uffidentfr.u:icl::: • . i 

( } Chruige.ofS'pe~tio1,i!>;or:: 
.. { ·; .InsufficJ,entnutnber<)fhidders •. · 

IXJ Rej~ted due fu: 
· r.atl}submi~sian ofbid; ( ) 

( } 
(X) 
( } 
( ) 
(} 

-No liid sei;i1Jity or fosuffi'cfent bi<l secilrity;. 
Notmli\llting,the deJNery .requk2me'ilhs stated in, th~ IFB;. 

. N:et1-C(}nfoi:rn11nc¢ vri;th the spec!Jications: 
High price ·· 
Others· 

;;" 

REMARKS:. Deli"l'eri Ci'fe:red: 10 \'eelm {Re~:red Delivecy: 3() ~s} 

pq Bid recommenct;ed for .award; .<;UAM
0

MO)ERNOFFICE SUPPlVin thetotai amountof $17,7~0.DO 

R.EM:ARJ.<$: Thank vou :Yor y;oui.: partieipatfon ·with this bid. Please send tmir authorized re,prescnfative to 
pickup your original bi.d status anrl BidRond/CashforCheck. · 

' Please P{int i 

. ACKNOWLEDGEMENT COPY {l!,e•f<11! tC} GSA). l ' 
~......,....._..·~_ . ....-.--=-· ._-_...! 

(0-:· 1 
. Recelvea.Sy: 

Date: I 

.,.: , 

Rev: 1195 
I ' 

Ill U000000Jl9 



Number of Bidders ti ···· Department of Administration ·1Fi3 Number GSA-106-15· 
Number cif Bids Received 'I 
Numb.er of IFB Am!!ndments · ·o 

.G/I!J . · · :~~e{~m;~~o~~o~rnB oprbJ)~ Tini<l:/(:CJOkM 

• DESCRIPTION .. 
FllJl\IG CABINET; FOUR DRAWER, FIRE PROOF 

------------------~--~---D-e-~-.-,--A~B-C~· ~D~-E~F~· ~G~· -;-l~ I H I I I ~~T~ot $4 I 
OFFEROR(S) Adee. p\ande . Deliv!'lry Sp11cified k ~ I Qty. I I I I I I 1 · I I 

Time Acceptance IN IFB (60 Days) ~ ('C . Un.it . . . . . . . . . 

, Yf/Rd c?,,~ , ~~ kf~M !~·'3/1t1'< f /:J,,1 V V v i/ ( ~ V ~ft- ~f· l '/fl(l.1/9 11 1.#.A~ Z?l!frf'o 111SQ.Oi 

~.za P/2.'.7/15 i)/..,SB~101fri!7lJ. O(} M.tJ. . Fw:¢Kl1j fiM Ila.. ~ 
I ' ' · .U . l 

'P.m~ µ~ r:Vlk ~ ~ 1/'1 4 ... ,w;.., C!- tf llr 
·Poof!m .71.5· / '4~~~ USA js · r-

C:aaPU lac £µ,/. ... /O:jtitl.U( g(z,y .. ;,; Y V iJj;. V l y ii/fa 1 I U"lf.!'Ji / 1.J:f9. 9¢' 

sf;(!?. t /C.. !13n-Je/tatc., att,f\,!,U rd<.t k 'VI'/ 

.1 ~ ~~~i 
Patf'fNI>· u!J.4 / < i"111~ 

#A;jG' ilfi /P ·'3$~ V V v 11/t.- J/ v V ~ 3{J()Q.llO IP '(/00.1 ~ 
~~ ~~~ -- , , .. 

'f-¥ /~1-'S .. (~ 

- /o <52- , 'Ptr/t>~l> IJ.SA. ( /o"'*5 
GtlAM Mo"P~~<10FFICE >-¢f?l · f':#!I"' 3/4' ;.· · ~ 7 v ~ J/ v JI ,Yi ' 
I hereby certify that all bids received 'in response tothis i(ivit~tiori were op~~· . ned un~~· r :tLy .. 
personal supervlslo'n •and that the same as of~il bidder~ h~'t:Jhen epter . l)ereo 8r :J.C f5 . LEGEND(S) ... 

faJh~ t'". 1AA · ~ f .() (A)Non-Collm11on J 
• - (Signature) ' ( !3.J Pls~loslng Ownilrsl)ip and ¢offitiiission Affidavit 

TABULA~D BY: · ' • . . · . . - ,,,.,, 4 L DATE: _ / ;,if . .. ( C) DOLWag._e Det.ermination Affidavit 
" ·F:::.. ..;n;yee-eArrR:.P ;.,-,,~~ - i'l2:ii'/ 2bf5 (DJBid·BondForm 

--,~ I l ( ( l;J Eth1cai standards Affidavit 
( F) t-10 G.ratuities or Kickbacks Affidavit ' 

(G) Restriction •!;ialnst. Sexual Oflendors Aflidavli 

(Ii) Affidavit re c iintirigent F~es 
·--- ' '" " ' ,.. - -· 
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' ~ 
'"'• ·• 

:{ NAME? OF PERSONS PRESENT AT THE BID OPENING AND WHOM THEYREPRESENT. 
t ' (It is; @:Qt n€)cesS\)I)'. jpfil! in tl)js portion .if \'.l.<ite is r~:Confod elsewhere) ,~ ' • ·· . . .. .;,. 

'I '~ 
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? ----_;_~------'"'--~..,.'-~_;_~""""+-~~,;.,+~.;-+~~ 
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ADMINISTRATIV.E STATEMENT(Whete applicab(e)~ 
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Suite 401 DNA Building 
238 Archbishop Flores St. 
Hagatfia, Guam 96910 

FAX 
Claudia S. Acfalle 

To: Chief Procurement Officer 
General Service Agency 

Fax: 
(671) 475-1727 
(671) 472-4217 

Sedfrey Linsangan 

CC: 
President 
Phone: (671) 649-6997 
Fax: (671) 649-6988 

Doris Flores Brooks 
From: Guam Public Auditor 

Office of Public Accountability 

Pages: 21 (including cover page) 

Date: September 18, 2015 

Phone: 475-0390 x. 216 
Fax: 472-7951 

Re: OPA-PA-15-010 Notice of Receipt of Appeal 

D Urgent D For Review D Please Comment ~ Please Reply D Please Recycle 

Comments: 

See attached for reference. Please acknowledge receipt of this transmittal by re-sending this cover page 
along with your firm or agency's receipt stamp, date, and initials ofreceiver. 

Thank you, 

Clariza Roque 

Audit Staff 

croque@guamopa.org 

This facsimile transmission and accompanying documents may contain confidential or privileged information. If 
you are not the intended recipient of this fax transmission, please call our office and notify us immediately. Do not 
distribute or disclose the contents to anyone. Thank you. 



9502004500 P.01/01 

TRANSACTION REPORT 
SEP/18/2015/FRI 09:19 AM 

BROADCAST 
# DATE START T. RECEIVER COM.TIME PAGE TYPE /N OTE 

001 SEP/18 08:48AM 4751727 0:16:33 2 1 MEMORY OK ECM 
---

002 08:49AM 4724217 MEMORY BUSY 

003 08:49AM 6496988 0:09:24 21 MEMORY OK SG 3 

TOTAL 0:25:57 42 

TRANSMISSION ERROR OCCURRED AT SOME RECEIVERS. 
PLEASE GIVE THIS TRANSACTION REPORT TO SENDER. 

Suite 401 DNA Building 
238 Archbishop Flores St. 
Hagatiia, Guam 96910 

FAX 
Claudia S. Acfalle 

To: Chief Procurement Officer 
General Service Agency 

Fax: (671) 475-1727 
(671) 472-4217 

Sedfrey Linsangan 

CC: 
President 
Phone: (671) 649-6997 
Fax: (671) 649-6988 

Doris Flores Brooks 
From: Guam Public Auditor 

Office of Public Accountability 

Pages: 21 (including cover page) 

Date: September 18, 2015 

Phone: 475-0390 x. 216 
Fa..~: 472~7951 

Re: OPA-PA-15-010 Notice ofR.eceipt of Appeal 

D Urgent D For Review D Please Comment It/ Please Reply D Please Recycle 

Comments: 

See attached for reference. Please acknowledge receipt of this transmittal by re-sending this cover page 
along with your fum or agency's receipt stamp, date, and initials of receiver. 

Thank you, 

Clariza Roque 

Audit Staff 

croque@guamopa.org 

This facsimile transmission and accompanying documents may contain con£.dential or privileged information. If 
yon are not the intended recipient of this fax transmission, please call our office and notify us immediately. Do not 
distnbute or disclose the contents to anyone. Thank you. 
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